

FILED
08-06-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2024AP1298

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

DISTRICT II

DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, MICHAEL R. CHRISTOPHER,
STACY L. ELLINGEN, TYLER D. ENGEL *and* DONALD
NATZKE,
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MEAGAN WOLFE, *as*
Administrator of WEC, DON MILLIS, ROBERT F.
SPINDELL, JR., MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN JACOBS, MARK
THOMSEN AND CARRIE RIEPL, *as Commissioners of WEC*,
DEFENDANTS,
WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Everett Mitchell, Presiding
Case No. 2024CV1141

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE**

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 1102199
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
State Bar No. 1115609
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....6

INTRODUCTION7

ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

 A. Legal Background7

 B. Litigation Background..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Circuit Court’s Order Disrupts The Status Quo On The Eve Of An Election 15

 II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their ADA And Rehabilitation Act Claims..... 20

 III. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief 23

 IV. The Public Interest Disfavors Issuance Of A Temporary Injunction..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYROCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	20, 21
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Smith</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	22
<i>Ashby v. Warric Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 908 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Bethke v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WI 16, 345 Wis. 2d 533, 825 N.W.2d 482	15
<i>Cal. Council of the Blind v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	23
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	24
<i>Common Cause v. Lawson</i> , 978 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	25
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423	24, 25
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 231 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Gahl on behalf of Zingsheim v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2023 WI 35 989 N.W.2d 561.....	15, 22, 23, 26
<i>Hawkins v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877	15, 17
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8, 10, 19
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22

<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	17
<i>Pure Milk Prods. Co-op v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979)	24, 26
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union (SEIU), Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	15, 24
<i>Smith v. Dunn</i> , 381 F. Supp. 822 (M.D. Tenn. 1974)	22
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 293	17
<i>State v. Piddington</i> , 2001 WI 24, 241 Wis. 2d 754, 623 N.W.2d 528	20
<i>Werner v. A. L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977)	15
<i>Wright v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. III	25
Statutes And Rules	
1965 Wis. Act 666	16
1985 Wis. Act 304	16
1999 Wis. Act 182	9, 19
2011 Wis. Act 23	9, 19
2011 Wis. Act 75	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12132	20, 21
52 U.S.C. § 21081	10
Wis. Stat. § 5.05	11
Wis. Stat. § 5.25	21
Wis. Stat. § 5.40	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.22	8, 16, 19

Wis. Stat. § 6.24	8, 16, 19
Wis. Stat. § 6.82	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	25
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	8, 21
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	7, 8, 10
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 12.13	10, 16, 21
Wis. Stat. § 12.60	10, 16, 21
Wis. Stat. § 85.21	10
Other Authorities	
FCC, Privacy and Data Protection Task Force (updated Mar. 5, 2024)	9
Oxford English Dictionary Online (2023)	18, 19, 22
Susan Greenhalgh et al., <i>Email and Internet Voting: The Overlooked Threat to Election Security</i> (Oct. 2018)	9
Wis. Dep't of Trans., <i>2024 Application Guidelines: Specialized Transportation Assistance 85.21 Program for Counties (Wis. Stat. 85.21)</i> (Dec. 15, 2023)	10
Wis. Elections Comm'n. Form EL-128u, <i>Uniform Instructions for Military & Overseas Absentee Voters (Email & Fax)</i> (Revised Aug. 2023)	8
Wis. Elections Comm'n., <i>Military and Overseas Voting</i> (Feb. 2022)	8
Wis. Elections Comm'n., <i>Election Administration Manual for Wisconsin Municipal Clerks</i> (Feb. 2024)	11
